



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1471 of 2026

Rohit Kumar And 2 Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: Brijesh Kumar Shukla

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, G.A.

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant, Shri Akhilesh Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for the respondent/informant and Shri K.K. Gupta, learned AGA for the State are present.
2. Learned counsel for both the parties have submitted that parties have amicably settled their matter and have filed compromise before the learned trial court.
3. Learned trial court is, therefore, directed to verify the compromise dated 19.1.2026 filed by the parties and submit its report by the next date fixed.
4. Put up this case as fresh on 6.4.2026.
5. Till the next date of listing, further proceedings in S.T. No. 716/2004 arising out of Case Crime No. 66A/2001 under sections 323/34, 325/34, 504, 506(2) I.P.C. and Section 3(1)(x) of SC/ST Act, Police Station Soraon, District Prayagraj pending before the court of Additional Special Judge SC/ST Act/Addl. Sessions Judge Court no.14, Prayagraj, shall remain stayed.
6. Registrar (Compliance) is directed to communicate this order to concerned court through District and Sessions Judge for compliance.

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)

March 17, 2026

SK